STATEMENT OF BASIS
Southdown, Inc.

Brooksville Plant

Facility ID No.: 0530010

Hernando County

Initial Title V Air Operation Permit

Title V Permit No.:  0530010-002-AV 

FINAL Revision to Title V Permit (DEP Project No. 006)

Note:  This FINAL Revision to the Title V Operation Permit (DEP Project No. 006) is for the increase in operating hours and rates for various emissions units to be equivalent to the current operating hours and rates of Kilns No. 1 and No. 2. Also, this permit revision addresses the moisture content regarding unconfined particulate matter in Conditions 6 and 9. 

This facility consists of two cement kilns and associated material handling, storage, packaging, and shipping facilities.

The Title V air operation permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, and 62-213. 

Based on the initial Title V permit application received June 13, 1996, this facility is not a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs). Subsequent notification under 40 CFR 63, Subpart LLL describes the facility as a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

This facility is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subparts A and F (Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources –General Provisions and Standards of Performance for Portland Cement Plants) adopted and incorporated by reference in Rule 62-204.800(7)(b)9., F.A.C.; Rule 62-296.407, F.A.C., Portland Cement Plants.  This facility is subject to 40 CFR 63 Subparts A and LLL (National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants -- General Provisions; and National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from the Portland Cement Manufacturing Industry).

As a result of the applicable Air Construction Permit 0530010-003-AC/PSD-FL-233, various requirements were included in this Title V permit. Opacity of 10% for PM fugitive emissions is included in Subsections B and J. 

Per Air Construction Permit 0530010-003-AC/PSD-FL-233, VOC compliance testing was only required at the initial testing. According to AP-42, Section 11.6 Portland Cement Manufacturing, CO and VOC will be emitted when the combustion in the kilns is incomplete.  Therefore, if the allowable CO emissions are exceeded then the Department shall require VOC compliance testing to determine that the permittee is in compliance with the allowable VOC emission rate.  

Method 22 is used for various emissions units in place of a pressure drop reading across a baghouse.
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